

الأمانة العامة للمجلس التنفيذي GENERAL SECRETARIAT OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

# The Official Gazette

30 June 2023 - The Sixth Edition

# **The Official Gazette**

#### The Sixth Edition - The Fifty-Second Year

#### **Contents**

#### Decrees

Amiri Decree No. (13) of 2023 Concerning Sending a Judge to Retirement.

#### **Executive Council Resolutions**

Executive Council Resolution No. (66) of 2023 concerning the Appointment of the Director-General of the Advanced Technology 0 Research Council. Executive Council Resolution no. (67) of 2023 concerning the

appointment of the Director-General for Strategic Affairs at the Department of Government Support. 10

Executive Council Resolution No. (68) of 2023

concerning the Replacement of a Member of the Board of Directors of Abu Dhabi General Services Company. 11

Pages

5



# Decrees



## Amiri Decree No. (13) of 2023 Concerning Sending a Judge to Retirement

#### We, Mohamed bin Zayed Al Nahyan, Ruler of Abu Dhabi,

Having reviewed:

- Law No. (1) of 1974 concerning the reorganisation of the Governmental body in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi and its amendments;
- Law No. (23) of 2006 concerning the Judicial Department in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi, and its amendments; and
- Based on what was proposed by the Judicial Council and as recommended by the Chairman of the Judicial Department,

Issued the following Decree:

#### Article (1)

Judge/ Fahd Mohammed Salem Al-Harthy, Appeal Judge (Third Grade), shall be sent to retirement.

#### Article (2)

This Decree shall be effective from the date of its issuance and published in the Official Gazette.

#### Mohamed bin Zayed Al Nahyan Ruler of Abu Dhabi

Issued by us in Abu Dhabi On: 22 June 2023 Corresponding to 04 Dhi Al-Hijjah 1444 Hijri



# Executive Council Resolutions



### Executive Council Resolution No. (66) of 2023 concerning the Appointment of the Director-General of the Advanced Technology Research Council

The Executive Council has decided the following:

His Excellency Shahab Issa Abu Shahab Al Suwaidi, shall be appointed as the Director-General of the Advanced Technology Research Council.

Saif Saeed Ghobash Secretary-General

> Issuance Date: 09 June 2023 Corresponding to: 20 Thu Al Qedah 1444 Hijri

### Executive Council Resolution No. (67) of 2023 concerning the appointment of the Director-General for Strategic Affairs at the Department of Government Support

The Executive Council has decided the following:

Her Excellency Ruba Yousef Ahmed Al Hassan Al-Samreen shall be appointed as the Director-General for Strategic Affairs at the Department of Government Support.

Saif Saeed Ghobash Secretary-General

> Issuance Date: 09 June 2023 Corresponding to: 20 Thu Al Qedah 1444 Hijri

### Executive Council Resolution No. (68) of 2023 concerning the Replacement of a Member of the Board of Directors of Abu Dhabi General Services Company

Having reviewed the Executive Council Resolution No. (59) of 2021 concerning the reformation of the Board of Directors of Abu Dhabi General Services Company, the Executive Council has decided the following: Mr. Al-Hassan Kaabous Al-Zaabi shall replace Mr. Ibrahim Khamis Mohammed Al-Maghrabi in the membership of the Board of Directors of Abu Dhabi General Services Company.

Saif Saeed Ghobash Secretary-General

> Issuance Date: 09 June 2023 Corresponding to: 20 Thu Al Qedah 1444 Hijri

United Arab Emirates The Emirate Of Abu Dhabi Issued By The Gereral Secretariat of The Executive Council of The Emirate Of Abu Dhabi Office of Legal Affairs Abu Dhabi - P.O. Box: 19 Tel: +971 26688446 Fax: +971 26669981

